
Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 1 of 17 

 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES 
 

PREAMBLE 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated for identification on August 6, 2024 by and between TOWN OF LOS 
GATOS, a California municipal corporation, (“Town”) and Sequoia Consulting Group 
(“Consultant”), identified as an S Corporation and whose address is 1342 Creekside Drive, Walnut 
Creek, CA 94596. This Agreement is made with reference to the following facts.  
      

I. RECITALS 
 
1.1  The Town desires to engage Consultant to provide environmental consulting services in 

support of wildfire related vegetation management in Town owned open spaces. 
 
1.2  The Consultant represents and affirms that it is willing to perform the desired work 

pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
1.3  Consultant warrants it possesses the distinct professional skills, qualifications, 

experience, and resources necessary to timely perform the services described in this 
Agreement. Consultant acknowledges Town has relied upon these warranties to retain 
Consultant. 

 
II. AGREEMENT 

 
2.1 Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide services as described in that certain Proposal 

sent to the Town on June 27, 2024 which is hereby incorporated as Exhibit A.  
 
2.2 Term and Time of Performance. This contract will remain in effect upon execution to 

June 30, 2025.  
 

2.3 Compliance with Laws. The Consultant shall comply with all applicable laws, codes, 
ordinances, and regulations of governing federal, state and local laws. Consultant 
represents and warrants to Town that it has all licenses, permits, qualifications and 
approvals of whatsoever nature which are legally required for Consultant to perform the 
services under this Agreement. Consultant shall maintain a Town of Los Gatos business 
license pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Code of the Town of Los Gatos. 

 
2.4 Sole Responsibility. Consultant shall be responsible for employing or engaging all persons 

necessary to perform the services under this Agreement. 
 
2.5 Information/Report Handling. All documents furnished to Consultant by the Town and all 

reports and supportive data prepared by the Consultant under this Agreement are the 
Town’s property and shall be delivered to the Town upon the completion of services or 
at the Town's written request. All reports, information, data, and exhibits prepared or 



Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 2 of 17 

 

assembled by Consultant in connection with the performance of its services pursuant to 
this Agreement are confidential until released by the Town to the public, and the 
Consultant shall not make any of these documents or information available to any 
individual or organization not employed by the Consultant or the Town without the 
written consent of the Town before such release. The Town acknowledges that the 
reports to be prepared by the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement are for the purpose 
of evaluating a defined project, and Town's use of the information contained in the 
reports prepared by the Consultant in connection with other projects shall be solely at 
Town's risk, unless Consultant expressly consents to such use in writing. Town further 
agrees that it will not appropriate any methodology or technique of Consultant which is 
and has been confirmed in writing by Consultant to be a trade secret of Consultant.  

 
2.6 Compensation: Compensation for services in the amount not to exceed $181,165, 

inclusive of all costs.  Payment shall be based upon Town approval of each task and fees 
for each task shall not be exceeded without written authorization from the Town. 

 
2.7 Billing. Billing shall be monthly by invoice within thirty (30) days of the rendering of the 

service and shall be accompanied by a detailed explanation of the work performed by 
whom at what rate and on what date. Also, plans, specifications, documents or other 
pertinent materials shall be submitted for Town review, even if only in partial or draft 
form.  

    
Payment shall be net thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice. All invoices and statements 
to the Town shall be addressed as follows:  

 
Invoices:    
Town of Los Gatos 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
P.O. Box 655 
Los Gatos, CA 95031-0655 
Email (preferred): AP@losgatosca.gov 
 
 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 3 of 17 

 

2.8 Availability of Records. Consultant shall maintain the records supporting this billing for 
not less than three years following completion of the work under this Agreement. 
Consultant shall make these records available to authorized personnel of the Town at the 
Consultant offices during business hours upon written request of the Town. 

 
2.9 Assignability and Subcontracting. The services to be performed under this Agreement are 

unique and personal to the Consultant. No portion of these services shall be assigned or 
subcontracted without the written consent of the Town. 

 
2.10 Independent Contractor. It is understood that the Consultant, including each of 

Consultant’s employees, agents, subcontractors, or others under Consultant’s supervision 
or control, in the performance of the work and services agreed to be performed, shall act 
as and be an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of the Town. As an 
independent contractor he/she shall not obtain any rights to retirement benefits or other 
benefits which accrue to Town employee(s). With prior written consent, the Consultant 
may perform some obligations under this Agreement by subcontracting, but may not 
delegate ultimate responsibility for performance or assign or transfer interests under this 
Agreement. Consultant agrees to testify in any litigation brought regarding the subject of 
the work to be performed under this Agreement. Consultant shall be compensated for its 
costs and expenses in preparing for, traveling to, and testifying in such matters at its then 
current hourly rates of compensation, unless such litigation is brought by Consultant or is 
based on allegations of Consultant's negligent performance or wrongdoing.  

 
2.11 Conflict of Interest. Consultant understands that its professional responsibilities are solely 

to the Town. The Consultant has and shall not obtain any holding or interest within the 
Town of Los Gatos. Consultant has no business holdings or agreements with any individual 
member of the Staff or management of the Town or its representatives nor shall it enter 
into any such holdings or agreements. In addition, Consultant warrants that it does not 
presently and shall not acquire any direct or indirect interest adverse to those of the Town 
in the subject of this Agreement, and it shall immediately disassociate itself from such an 
interest, should it discover it has done so and shall, at the Town's sole discretion, divest 
itself of such interest. Consultant shall not knowingly and shall take reasonable steps to 
ensure that it does not employ a person having such an interest in this performance of 
this Agreement. If after employment of a person Consultant discovers it has employed a 
person with a direct or indirect interest that would conflict with its performance of this 
Agreement Consultant shall promptly notify Town of this employment relationship, and 
shall, at the Town's sole discretion, sever any such employment relationship. 

 
2.12 Intentionally omitted. 
 
  



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 4 of 17 

 

III. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION 
 
3.1 Minimum Scope of Insurance: 
 

i. Consultant agrees to have and maintain, for the duration of the 
Agreement, General Liability insurance policies insuring him/her and 
his/her firm to an amount not less than: two million dollars ($2,000,000) 
combined single limit per occurrence and in the aggregate for products and 
completed operations,  personal and advertising injury, bodily injury, 
personal injury and property damage. 

 
ii. Consultant agrees to have and maintain for the duration of the Agreement, 

an Automobile Liability insurance policy ensuring him/her and his/her staff 
for any, hired, or non-owned vehicles in an amount not less than one 
million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit per accident for bodily 
injury and property damage. 

 
iii. Consultant shall provide to the Town all certificates of insurance, with 

original endorsements affecting coverage. Consultant agrees that all 
certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the 
Town before work commences. 

 
General Liability: 
 

i. The Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and agents are 
to be covered as additional insureds as respects: liability arising out of 
activities performed by or on behalf of the Consultant; products and 
completed operations of Consultant, premises owned or used by the 
Consultant.  

 
ii. The Consultant's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects 

the Town, its elected and appointed officials, employees, and agents. Any 
insurance or self-insurances maintained by the Town, its officers, officials, 
employees or volunteers shall be excess of the Consultant's insurance and 
shall not contribute with it. 

 
iii. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not 

affect coverage provided to the Town, its officers, officials, employees or 
volunteers. 

 
iv. The Consultant's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against 

whom a claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits 
of the insurer's liability. 

 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 5 of 17 

 

3.2 All Coverages. Each insurance policy required in this item shall be endorsed to state that 
coverage shall not be suspended, voided, cancelled, reduced in coverage or in limits 
except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, has been given to the Town. Current certification of such insurance shall be 
kept on file at all times during the term of this agreement with the Town Clerk. 

 
3.3 Workers’ Compensation. In addition to these policies, Consultant shall have and maintain 

Workers' Compensation insurance as required by California law and shall provide 
evidence of such policy to the Town before beginning services under this Agreement. 
Further, Consultant shall ensure that all subcontractors employed by Consultant provide 
the required Workers' Compensation insurance for their respective employees. As 
required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability 
Insurance with limit of no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per accident for bodily 
injury or disease. 

 
3.4 Indemnification. The Consultant shall save, keep, hold harmless and indemnify and 

defend the Town its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents, employees, and 
volunteers (“Indemnitees”) from all damages, liabilities, penalties, costs, attorneys’ fees, 
or expenses (“Losses”) in law or equity that may at any time arise or be set up because of 
damages to property or personal injury or other received by reason of, or in the course of 
performing work which may be occasioned by a willful or negligent act or omissions of 
the Consultant, or any of the Consultant's officers, employees, or agents or any 
subcontractor. The Consultant’s duty to indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnitees 
shall  not apply to the extent such Losses are caused by the sole or active negligence or 
willful misconduct of Indemnitees. Consultant’s obligation to defend shall arise regardless 
of any claim or assertion that Indemnitees caused or contributed to the Losses. 

 
IV.  GENERAL TERMS 

 
4.1 Waiver. No failure on the part of either party to exercise any right or remedy hereunder 

shall operate as a waiver of any other right or remedy that party may have hereunder, 
nor does waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement constitute a continuing 
waiver of a subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Agreement.  

 
4.2 Governing Law. This Agreement, regardless of where executed, shall be governed by and 

construed to the laws of the State of California. Venue for any action regarding this 
Agreement shall be in the Superior Court of the County of Santa Clara.  

 
4.3 Termination of Agreement. The Town and the Consultant shall have the right to terminate 

this agreement with or without cause by giving not less than sixty days (60) written notice 
of termination. In the event of termination, the Consultant shall deliver to the Town all 
plans, files, documents, reports, performed to date by the Consultant. In the event of such 
termination, Town shall pay Consultant an amount that bears the same ratio to the 
maximum Agreement price as the work delivered to the Town bears to completed 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 6 of 17 

 

services contemplated under this Agreement, unless such termination is made for cause, 
in which event, compensation, if any, shall be adjusted in light of the particular facts and 
circumstances involved in such termination.  

 
4.4 Amendment. No modification, waiver, mutual termination, or amendment of this 

Agreement is effective unless made in writing and signed by the Town and the Consultant. 
 
4.5 Disputes. In any dispute over any aspect of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall 

be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, including costs of appeal. 
 
4.6 Notices. Any notice required to be given shall be deemed to be duly and properly given 

if mailed postage prepaid, and addressed to 
 

   Town of Los Gatos 
Attn: Town Clerk 
110 E. Main Street 
Los Gatos, CA 95030 
 
 
Sequoia Ecological Consulting Inc 
Attn: Debie Montana 
1342 Creekside Drive,  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
 
or personally delivered to Consultant to such address or such other address as Consultant  
designates in writing to Town. 

 
4.7 Order of Precedence. In the event of any conflict, contradiction, or ambiguity between 

the terms and conditions of this Agreement in respect of the Products or Services and any 
attachments to this Agreement, then the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall 
prevail over attachments or other writings. 

 
4.8   Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including all Exhibits, constitutes the complete and 

exclusive statement of the Agreement between the Town and Consultant. No terms, 
conditions, understandings or agreements purporting to modify or vary this Agreement, 
unless hereafter made in writing and signed by the party to be bound, shall be binding on 
either party. 

 
4.9 California Public Records Act. Town is a public agency subject to the disclosure 

requirements of the California Public Records Act (“CPRA”). If Consultant’s proprietary 
information is contained in documents or information submitted to Town, and Consultant 
claims that such information falls within one or more CPRA exemptions, Consultant must 
clearly mark such information “Confidential and Proprietary,” and identify the specific 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 7 of 17 

 

lines containing the information. In the event of a request for such information, Town will 
make best efforts to provide notice to Consultant prior to such disclosure. If Consultant 
contends that any documents are exempt from the CPRA and wishes to prevent 
disclosure, it is required to obtain a protective order, injunctive relief, or other 
appropriate remedy from a court of law in Santa Clara County before the Town is required 
to respond to the CPRA request. If Consultant fails to obtain such remedy within the time 
the Town is required to respond to the CPRA request, Town may disclose the requested 
information without any liability. Consultant further agrees that it shall defend, indemnify 
and hold Town harmless against any claim, action or litigation (including but not limited 
to all judgments, costs, and attorney’s fees) that may result from denial by Town of a 
CPRA request for information arising from any representation, or any action (or inaction), 
by the Consultant. 

 
4.10 Force Majeure.  Neither party hereto shall be considered in default in the performance of 

its obligation hereunder to the extent that the performance of any such obligation is 
prevented or delayed by an act of God, natural disaster, pandemic, acts of terrorism, war, 
a strike, lockout or other labor difficulty, or other peril, which is beyond the reasonable 
control of the affected party and without the negligence of the respective Parties. Each 
party hereto shall give notice promptly to the other of the nature and extent of any Force 
Majeure claimed to delay, hinder or prevent performance of the services under this 
Agreement.  Each Party will, however, make all reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate 
such a cause of delay or default and will, upon the cessation of the cause, diligently pursue 
performance of its obligations in this Agreement. In the event either party is prevented 
or delayed in the performance of its respective obligation by reason of such Force 
Majeure, the only remedy is that there may be an equitable adjustment of the schedule 
based on Town’s sole discretion. 

 
4.11. Severability.  The unenforceability, invalidity or illegality of any provision(s) of this 

Agreement shall not render the other provisions unenforceable, invalid or illegal. 
 
4.12 Contract Interpretation.  Each party acknowledges that it has reviewed this Agreement 

and that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to be 
resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this 
Agreement. 

 
4.13 Counterparts.  The Parties may execute this Agreement in two or more counterparts, 

which shall, in the aggregate, be deemed an original but all of which, together, shall 
constitute one and the same instrument. A scanned, electronic, facsimile or other copy of 
a party’s signature shall be accepted and valid as an original. 

 
  



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 8 of 17 

 

V.  FEMA CONTRACT TERMS 

5.1 Remedies. Refer to Section IV of this agreement. 

5.2 Termination for Cause and Convenience.  Refer to Section 4.3 of this agreement. 

5.3 Equal Opportunity Employment.  During the performance of this contract, the contractor 
agrees as follows: 

(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, 
or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants 
are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to 
their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. 
Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: 

Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment 
advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and 
selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in 
conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices 
to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or 
on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive 
consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, or national origin. 

(3) The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any 
employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has 
inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or 
applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances 
in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other 
employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses 
the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not 
otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a 
formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, 
or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with 
the contractor’s legal duty to furnish information. 

(4) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which 
he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice 
to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the 
contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in 
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 9 of 17 

 

(5) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 
24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor. 

(6) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary 
of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and 
accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of 
investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders. 

(7) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses 
of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may 
be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may 
be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted 
construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and 
remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or 
by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by 
law. 

(8) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding 
paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract 
or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary 
of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 
1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The 
contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as 
the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, 
including sanctions for noncompliance: 

Provided, however, that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is 
threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction 
by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter 
into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 

The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity 
clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally 
assisted construction work: Provided, that if the applicant so participating is a state 
or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any 
agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate 
in work on or under the contract. 

The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering 
agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and 
subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and 
relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency 
and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 10 of 17 

 

of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the 
discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance. 

The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or 
contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with 
a contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government 
contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive 
Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal 
opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the 
administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the 
Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply 
with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following 
actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, 
insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant 
under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until 
satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; 
and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings 

5.4 Intentionally omitted. 

5.5 Copeland Anit-Kickback Act. Contractor. The contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 
40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are 
incorporated by reference into this contract. 

Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause 
above and such other clauses as the federal agency may by appropriate instructions 
require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any 
lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by 
any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses. 

Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the 
contract, and for debarment. 

5.6 Intentionally omitted 

5.7 Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement.  Any inventions made related 
to this Agreement and associated work is subject to the provisions of 37 CFR Part 401, as 
applicable.   

5.8 Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act.  

Clean Air Act 

The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations 
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 11 of 17 

 

The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (insert name of non-federal entity 
entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert name of the non- 
federal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each violation as required to 

assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the 
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by FEMA.  

Federal Water Pollution Control Act 

The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations 
issued pursuant to the federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 
et seq. 

The contractor agrees to report each violation to the (insert name of the non-federal 
entity entering into the contract) and understands and agrees that the (insert name of 
the non- federal entity entering into the contract) will, in turn, report each violation as 
required to assure notification to the (insert name of the pass-through entity, if 
applicable), Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the appropriate 
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office. 

The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding 
$150,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by FEMA.” 

5.9  Debarment and Suspension. This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. 
pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such the contractor is required to verify that none of the 
contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. 
§ 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. §180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. 
§ 180.935). 

The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart 
C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier 
covered transaction it enters into. 

This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the Town of Los Gatos. 
If it is later determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart 
C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the Town of Los 
Gatos the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited 
to suspension and/or debarment. The Town will insure the Contractor and any lower 
participants are not debarred by checking the government’s System Award Management 
(SAM). 

The Bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, 
subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the 
period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The Bidder or proposer further 

https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/report-environmental-violation-general-information
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/report-environmental-violation-general-information
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/report-environmental-violation-general-information


 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 12 of 17 

 

agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered 
transactions. 

5.10 Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment. Contractors who apply or bid for an award of more than 
$100,000 shall file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it 
will not and has not used federally appropriated funds to pay any person or organization 
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of 
Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award 
covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-federal 
funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures 
are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the 
certification(s) to the federal awarding agency 

5.11 Procurement of Recovered Materials.  In the performance of this contract, the Contractor 
shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-
designated items unless the product cannot be acquired:  

(1) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract 
performance schedule; 

(2) Meeting contract performance requirements; or  

(3) At a reasonable price. 

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is 
available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines webpage: 

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program. 

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 
6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act 

5.12 Prohibition on Contracting for Covered Telecommunications Equipment or Services.  

(a) Definitions. As used in this clause, the terms backhaul; covered foreign country; 
covered telecommunications equipment or services; interconnection 
arrangements; roaming; substantial or essential component; and 
telecommunications equipment or services have the meaning as defined in FEMA 
Policy 405-143-1, Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered 
Telecommunications Equipment or Services (Interim), as used in this clause. 

(b) Prohibitions. 

(1) Section 889(b) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, and 2 C.F.R. § 200.216 prohibit the head 
of an executive agency on or after Aug.13, 2020, from obligating or expending 
grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan guarantee funds on certain 

https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program


 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 13 of 17 

 

telecommunications products or from certain entities for national security 
reasons. 

(2) Unless an exception in paragraph (c) of this clause applies, the contractor and 
its subcontractors may not use grant, cooperative agreement, loan, or loan 
guarantee funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency to: 

(i) Procure or obtain any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential 
component of any system, or as critical technology of any system; 

(ii) Enter into, extend, or renew a contract to procure or obtain any 
equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications 
equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any 
system, or as critical technology of any system; 

(iii) Enter into, extend, or renew contracts with entities that use covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential 
component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system; 
or 

(iv) Provide, as part of its performance of this contract, subcontract, or other 
contractual instrument, any equipment, system, or service that uses 
covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or 
essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any 
system. 

(c) Exceptions. 

(1) This clause does not prohibit contractors from providing— 

(i) A service that connects to the facilities of a third-party, such as backhaul, 
roaming, or interconnection arrangements; or 

(ii) Telecommunications equipment that cannot route or redirect user data 
traffic or permit visibility into any user data or packets that such equipment 
transmits or otherwise handles. 

(2) By necessary implication and regulation, the prohibitions also do not apply to: 

(i) Covered telecommunications equipment or services that: 

i. Are not used as a substantial or essential component of any 
system; and 

ii. Are not used as critical technology of any system. 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 14 of 17 

 

(ii) Other telecommunications equipment or services that are not considered 
covered telecommunications equipment or services. 

(d) Reporting requirement. 

(1) In the event the contractor identifies covered telecommunications equipment 
or services used as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as 
critical technology as part of any system, during contract performance, or the 
contractor is notified of such by a subcontractor at any tier or by any other 
source, the contractor shall report the information in paragraph (d)(2) of this 
clause to the recipient or subrecipient, unless elsewhere in this contract are 
established procedures for reporting the information. 

(2) The Contractor shall report the following information pursuant to paragraph 
(d)(1) of this clause: 

(i) Within one business day from the date of such identification or notification: 
The contract number; the order number(s), if applicable; supplier name; 
supplier unique entity identifier (if known); supplier Commercial and 
Government Entity (CAGE) code (if known); brand; model number (original 
equipment manufacturer number, manufacturer part number, or 
wholesaler number); item description; and any readily available 
information about mitigation actions undertaken or recommended. 

(ii) Within 10 business days of submitting the information in paragraph (d)(2)(i) 
of this clause: Any further available information about mitigation actions 
undertaken or recommended. In addition, the contractor shall describe the 
efforts it undertook to prevent use or submission of covered 
telecommunications equipment or services, and any additional efforts that 
will be incorporated to prevent future use or submission of covered 
telecommunications equipment or services. 

(e)  Subcontracts. The Contractor shall insert the substance of this clause, including 
this paragraph (e), in all subcontracts and other contractual instruments, 

5.13 Domestic Preferences for Procurements. As appropriate, and to the extent consistent 
with law, the contractor should, to the greatest extent practicable, provide a preference 
for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the 
United States. This includes, but is not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other 
manufactured products. 

For purposes of this clause: 

Produced in the United States means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing 
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in 
the United States. 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 15 of 17 

 

Manufactured products mean items and construction materials composed in whole or in 
part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such 
as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and 
lumber. 

5.14 Access to Records. The Contractor agrees to provide the Town, the FEMA Administrator, 
the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives 
access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly 
pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and 
transcriptions. 

The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means 
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 

The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized 
representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being 
completed under the contract. 

In addition to the reports specified in this Agreement, Contractor shall retain the records 
required by the applicable provisions of 2 CFR § 200.333, no less than three (3) years after 
Town’s final payment to Consultant under this Agreement and provide the Town with the 
reports required pursuant to 2 CFR §§ 200.328 and 200.343, and such other records and 
reports as the Town may reasonably require in the administration of this Agreement. 
Contractor shall keep all other necessary books and records, including property, 
personnel, loan documentation and financial records, in connection with the operation 
and services performed under this Agreement, in accordance with 2 CFR §200.333. 

5.15 Changes in Scope of Work or Work Schedule.   

(a) Any change in the scope of work to be done, method of performance, nature of 
materials or price thereof,  work schedule changing the number of working days, or to 
any other matter materially affecting the performance or nature of the services will not 
be paid for or accepted unless such change, addition or deletion is approved in advance 
by the Town, in a written amendment or Contract Change Order.  

(b) The changes will be set forth in an amendment or written Contract Change Orders 
which specify the work to be done in connection with the changes, the basis of 
compensation for the work, and any adjustments to the work schedule or work 
completion date. Such Change Orders shall be approved by the Town. Upon receipt of an 
approved Contract Change Order, or of a written authorization from the Town setting 
forth a description of the change and agreed upon changes in contract price, the 
Contractor shall proceed with the work so ordered. 

(c) In the absence of an approved amendment or Contract Change Order or written 
authorization, the Contractor shall not be entitled to payment for any changed or extra 
work or any adjustment to the work schedule or work completion date. 



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 16 of 17 

 

(d) When the changes increase or decrease the cost of the work, an adjustment of 
the Contract price will be made as set forth in the Change Order. Contractor shall receive 
compensation at the fees and rates previously agreed upon in writing. 

(e) Contractor shall not be entitled to an adjustment in the compensation or work 
schedule for delay, disruption, or interference caused by or within the control of 
Contractor. Delay, disruption, and interference attributable to and within the control of a 
subcontractor or supplier shall be deemed to be within the control of contractor. 

5.16 DHS Logo, Seal and Flags. The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or 
reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-
approval. The contractor shall include this provision in any subcontracts. 

5.17 Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders and Acknowledgement 
of Federal Funding.  This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be 
used to fund all or a portion of the contract. The contractor will comply with all applicable 
federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives. 

5.18 No Obligation by Federal Government. The Federal Government is not a party to this 
contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, 
Consultant, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract. 

5.19 Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements of Related Acts. The contractor 
acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and 
Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract. 

5.20 Affirmative Socioeconomic Steps.  If subcontracts are to be let, the prime contractor is 
required to take all necessary steps identified in 2 C.F.R. § 200.321(b)(1)-(5) to ensure that 
small and minority businesses, women’s business enterprises, and labor surplus area 
firms are used when possible. 

5.21 License and Delivery of Works Subject to Copyright and Data Rights.  The Contractor 
grants to the Town, a paid-up, royalty-free, nonexclusive, irrevocable, worldwide license 
in data first produced in the performance of this contract to reproduce, publish, or 
otherwise use, including prepare derivative works, distribute copies to the public, and 
perform publicly and display publicly such data. For data required by the contract but not 
first produced in the performance of this contract, the Contractor will identify such data 
and grant to the Town or acquires on its behalf a license of the same scope as for data 
first produced in the performance of this contract. Data, as used herein, shall include any 
work subject to copyright under 17 U.S.C. § 102, for example, any written reports or 
literary works, software and/or source code, music, choreography, pictures or images, 
graphics, sculptures, videos, motion pictures or other audiovisual works, sound and/or 
video recordings, and architectural works. Upon or before the completion of this contract, 
the Contractor will deliver to the Town data first produced in the performance of this 
contract and data required by the contract but not first produced in the performance of 
this contract in formats acceptable by the Town of Los Gatos.  



 

Agreement of Consultant Services   ATTACHMENT 1 
Sequoia Consulting Group Page 17 of 17 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Town and Consultant have executed this Agreement.   
 
Town of Los Gatos by:           
 
 
 

Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager           
      

Consultant by: 
 
 
 

Debie Montana, Chief Executive Officer 

 
Recommended by: 
 
_____________________________________ 
Nicolle Burnham 
Director of Parks and Public Works 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Gabrielle Whelan, Town Attorney 
 

 

Attest:  
 
 
___________________________________ 
Wendy Wood, CMC, Town Clerk 
 

 

 

 

 


